
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 11 September 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 19 
September 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 May 2024 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 11 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

5.   External Audit Completion Report (Pages 41 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

6.   Annual Audit Report (Pages 89 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

7.   Statement of Accounts (Pages 117 - 252) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

8.   Going Concern (Pages 253 - 260) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

9.   Risk Management Update (Pages 261 - 278) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

10.   Capital and Investment Strategy Update (Pages 279 - 288) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

11.   Work Programme (Pages 289 - 290) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor A Edyvean  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  D Polenta 
Councillors: D Polenta, T Birch, S Calvert, H Om, N Regan, C Thomas, T Wells 
and G Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt. 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors D Polenta (Vice-Chair), T Birch, R Butler, P Gowland, H Om, 

N R
[...]
 Mazars met its proposed targets, that report 
could come to the meeting in September. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as follows: 
 
19 September 2024 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

• Risk Management Update 

• Going Concern 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Q1 

• Treasury Management Training (TBC)   

• Fraud Risk Assessment (TBC) 

• Statement of Accounts (TBC) 

Page 9



 

 

• Work Programme 
 
28 November 2024  
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

• Annual Audit Completion Report 2023/24 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q2 

• RIPA Review 

• Appointment of an Independent Member (TBC) 

• Work Programme   
 
20 February 2025 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

• Internal Audit Strategy 

• External Audit Plan (TBC) 

• Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money (VFM) 

• Risk Management Update 

• Risk Management Strategy 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q3 

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2025/26 

• Work Programme  
 
Actions – 30 May 2024 
 

Min No Action  Officer Responsible 

5 Councillor Gowland 
asked what the whistle 
blowing procedure was 
at Rushcliffe and how 
easy it was to access 
and use 

Service Manager - 
Finance 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.36 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 10



 

  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1   

 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The attached report has been prepared by the Council’s internal auditors BDO 
and is the first report for this financial year. It reflects the progress made for 
the year against the annual Internal Audit programme, any recommended 
changes to the programme, along with any significant recommendations with 
regard to the audits completed during this period. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group considers the 

quarter 1 progress report for 2024/25 (Appendix A) prepared by the Council’s 
Internal Auditor.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 To conform to best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 

give assurance to the Governance Scrutiny Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Governance 

Scrutiny Group at its meeting on 22 February 2024 and includes nine planned 
reviews.  
 

4.2. The attached report highlights the completion and issuing of three reports 
from the 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Plan and one advisory review. In 
terms of findings:  

• The Main Financial Systems audit received a substantial rating for Design 
and Moderate for Effectiveness, with four low level findings 

• The Budgetry Control audit received a substantial rating for both Design 
and Effectiveness with two low level findings 

• The Workforce and Succession Planning audit has received a substantial 
rating for both Design and Moderate Effectiveness with two low level 
recommendations 

• No limited assurance reports have been issued 

• Management actions have been agreed for all recommendations 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

  

• Follow up actions from previous audits have been completed in line with 
recommendations 

• Advisory review on our Fraud Risk Assessment. As primarily an advisory 
piece of work assessing the Council’s current position against best 
practice, this assessment does not generate an assurance opinion (page 
17). 

   
4.3. The audit plan is on target for completion in line with the plan.  

 
4.4. There are two questions to assist the Group in their consideration of the audit 

plan. These are: 

• Is the Group satified that there is sufficient assurance given for audits 
completed to Q1? 

• Is the Group satisfied with the progress made to date and to ensure 
completion of the plan? 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

If recommendations are not 
[...]
ghts reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 

 
Audit Completion Report 2023/24 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. This report presents the attached Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) and 

Management Representation Letter (Appendix B). This document reports to 
those charged with Governance the key conclusions in the audit process for 
the 2023/24 financial year and also comments upon the Statement of 
Accounts and their quality.  
 

1.2. Forvis Mazars have substantially completed the audit in respect of the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 and on this same 
agenda, Forvis Mazars present their draft Annual Audit Report and Value for 
Money conclusion. Matters which remain outstanding are outlined in section 
two of the Audit Completion Report although these are not expected to require 
modification of the audit opinion. Forvis Mazars will provide a verbal update in 
relation to these at the scrutiny meeting and where necessary by a follow up 
letter to this Group.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approve the findings of Forvis Mazars Audit Completion Report 

(Appendix A) 
 

b) Approve the Management Representation Letter (Appendix B). 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To ensure that due regard has been given to issues and concerns raised by 

the Council’s external auditors; and to demonstrate compliance with the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 (‘the 
Code’) and various other legislation such as the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2015). 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Audit Completion Report is attached at Appendix A, the Management 

Representation Letter at Appendix B. 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

  

4.2. Sec
[...]
an Vance
Manager
Tel: 07581 020 016
Bethan.Vance@mazars.co.uk

P
age 116

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


 

  

 

 

Governance Scrutiny Group 

 
  Thursday, 19 September 2024 

 
  Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report presents the Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts (Appendix 

A) for the financial year 2023/24 to be approved by the Governance Scrutiny 
Group.  

 
1.2 The Council’s external auditors have provided their Audit Completion Report 

and Draft Annual Audit Report and Value for Money Conclusion which are 
considered as separate items on this agenda.   
 

1.3 There was a delay in submitting the Statement of Accounts for approval due to 
a delay in pension assurances (for the fifth year) with Nottinghamshire County 
Council being the accountable body. This is completely outside the Council’s 
control although Forvis Mazars are now the auditors for NCC (previously Grant 
Thornton) and their completion is expected imminently. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix A) including 
the Annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXXI  
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
make any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on 
the accounts and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group 
and Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported 
to the Governance Scrutiny Group.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To demonstrate compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 (‘the Code’) and various other 
legislation such as the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015); and to help 
readers and stakeholders engage with the Accounts and demonstrate good 
stewardship. 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



 

  

4 S
[...]
nd inadequate Financial 
Statements. 
 

Page 120



 

  

6 Implications 
 

6.1 Financial Implications  
 
The annual fee scale for cost of audit in 2023/24 is £128k (plus additional 
proposed £9k for ISA315), this is significantly higher than the previous year 
(£56k including variations) as a result of the inclusion of new audit requirements 
which were previously additional to the scale fee. A government grant of £18k 
was received to offset the increased cost of audit.  

 
6.2 Legal Implications 

 
There are no legal implications identified for this report. 
 

6.3 Equalities Implications 
 
There are no equalities implications identified for this report.  

 
6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications identified for this report. 
 

6.5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no Biodiversity Net Gain Implications identified for this report. 
 

7 Link to Corporate Priorities  
 

The Environment  
The Statement of Accounts relates to the funding of the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and the Council achieving all of 
its Corporate Priorities 

Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable Growth 

 
8         Recommendation 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix A) including 
the Annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXXI 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
make any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on 
the accounts and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group 
and Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported 
to the Governance Scrutiny Group.  

 
 
 
 

Page 121



 

  

For more information 

contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Director - Finance and Corporate Services 

0115 914 8439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers 

Available for Inspection: 

Not applicable  

List of appen
[...]
 of non-domestic rates to be retained by the Council in respect of designated renewable 

energy projects.  

RESERVES 

Funds set aside for expenditure in future years. Certain reserves have constraints on how they can be 

spent. 

REVALUATION RESERVE 

Records unrealised revaluation gains/ losses from holding fixed assets. 

Page 251



 

77 

 

REVENUE EXPENDITURE 

Expenditure on the day-to-day costs of providing services. 

REVENUE INCOME 

Income from day-to-day provision of services 

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT (RSG) 

Grant from Central Government towards the cost of service provision. 

S106 

Developer contributions lodged under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 

SOFT LOAN 

A loan to an outside body at less than market rates. 

TRANSFER PAYMENTS 

Relates to payments for which no goods or services are received by the Council e.g., Rent allowances. 

Page 252



 

  

 

 

 
  Governance Scrutiny Group 

 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 

 
Going Concern Assessment 2023/24 

 
Report of the Director - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  This report sets out the Council’s assessment by the Council’s Section 151 

officer of the Council’s Going Concern status. The concept of a ‘going 
concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. There remains a requirement 
for a separate report confirming the Council’s position with regards to its 
Going Concern status. The report also contextualises the Council’s position 
compared with other authorities. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of the assessment made of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a 
Going Concern for the purposes of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform with professional standards with regards to the Local Authority 

Code of Accountin
[...]
discussion at Corporate Overview Group, 
they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. In creating the work programme for the Governance Scrutiny Group 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group, the 
resources available for scrutiny, and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within 
the Council’s decision-making process. 
 

1.2. The work programme is provided in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council.  

 
28 November 2024 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q2 

• RIPA Review  

• Update on the Redmond Review of Public Sector Audit  

• Work Programme 
 

20 February 2024 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q3  

• Internal Audit Strategy 

• External Audit Plan (May slip to next meeting) 

• Risk Management Update  

• Risk Management Strategy 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q3  

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2025/26 

• Work Programme 
 

Page 289

Agenda Item 11



 

  

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None  

List of appendices (if any): None  

  

Page 290

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 May 2024
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	5 External Audit Completion Report
	Appendix A External Audit Completion Report
	Audit Completion Report
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Executive Summary�
	Executive summary
	Status of the audit�
	Status of our audit
	Audit Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Chair), D Polenta (Vice-Chair), T Birch, S Calvert, 

H Om, N Regan, T Wells and G Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Charlotte Thomas – BDO (The Council’s Internal Auditors) 
Bethan Vance – Forvis Mazars (The Council’s External Auditors)  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Whittaker Head of Finance 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors C Thomas 
  
  

 
10 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
11 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 May 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024 were approved and signed 

by the Chair. 
 
The Group noted that the Head of Finance had responded to the action from 
the meeting on 30 May 2024. 
 
The Chair advised and the Group noted the change in the order of the items to 
be discussed on the agenda. 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 Ms C Thomas from BDO the Council’s Internal Auditors presented the 
Council’s Internal audit Progress Report for quarter 1 (Appendix A), which 
highlighted the completion and issuing of three reports and one advisory review 
as follows: 
 
 



 

 

The Budgetary Control Audit: Received a substantial rating for both Design 
and Effectiveness with two low level findings around the training for monitoring 
officers and consistency with regards to the variations in the notes provided 
during monitoring. 
 
The Main Financial Systems Audit: Received a substantial rating for Design 
and Moderate for Effectiveness, with four low level findings around accounts 
receivable and payroll. With regards to accounts receivable the findings 
highlighted the checking and evidencing of new supplier information and the 
reconciliation of journals under £10k. With regards to payroll which is 
supported by Gedling Borough Council the findings highlighted the segregation 
of controls and HR having access around temporary election staff and around 
a one-off review and reconciliation. 
 
The Workforce and Succession Planning Audit: Received a substantial 
rating for both Design and Effectiveness with two low level findings around a 
workforce gap analysis and an AI Strategy and a framework around identifying 
high performing  
staff.  
 
The Group noted that management actions had been agreed for all 
recommendations and follow up actions from previous audits had been 
completed in line with the recommendations. 
 
The Auditors also completed an advisory review of the Council’s Fraud Risk 
Assessment, an advisory piece of work assessing the Council’s current 
position against best practise. It was noted this assessment did not generate 
an assurance opinion. 
 
Councillor Polenta asked a specific question relating to the separation of duty 
in respect of journal controls and if the process was not automated. Ms 
Thomas explained this was in relation to manual journals, and the Head of 
Finance confirmed these were not payments but movements within the General 
Ledger and would be identified during budget monitoring.  
 
Councillor Regan asked whether the £10k threshold in respect of the 
reconciliation of journals was too high and whether the Council had anything in 
place to mitigate any further risk. Ms Thomas explained that generally the 
number of manual journals is low as most are automated and had 
recommended manual journals are reviewed. The Head of Finance reiterated 
that the risk from manual journal below £10k was low and would be picked up 
during budget monitoring and that going forward any new finance system 
would hopefully provide functionality for approval of all journals.   
 
Councillor Birch commented on a fraud investigation at Gedling Borough 
Council and asked if Rushcliffe could learn anything from this. The Director – 
Finance and Corporate Services advised the fraud investigation at Gedling was 
a long-term case and explained mitigation controls are in place, but they are 
not a guarantee that fraud won’t happen. 
 
Councillor Calvert highlighted the high staff retention rates and job satisfaction 
across all critical roles which was positive. 



 

 

 
Councillor Polenta commented on the training budget for each department and 
what happens to the money if these budgets are not spent. The Head of 
Finance advised that unspent department budgets would be moved to the 
Corporate Budget. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group considered the quarter 
1 progress report for 2024/25 (Appendix A) prepared by the Council’s Internal 
Auditor. 
 

13 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Head of Finance presented the Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts 
for the financial year 2023/24.  
 
The Group were advised that there had been a delay in submitting the 
Statement of Accounts for approval due to delays in the pension assurances 
with Nottinghamshire County Council, which is completely outside the Council’s 
control.  
 
The Head of Finance highlighted some of the key salient points from the 
Statement of Accounts which were summarised within the supporting 
information in the officers covering report.  
 
The Group noted that there had been no significant issues with the audit 
process and the work undertaken by the finance team and other officers in 
preparing the accounts and supporting papers and managing the audit 
process. 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Group that there had been a significant 
increase in the audit fee in comparison to previous years as a result of the 
inclusion of new audit requirements. The Group noted that a government grant 
of £18k was received to offset the increased cost of the audit.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix A) including the 

annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXXI 
 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 

make any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on the 
accounts and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group and 
Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported to the 
Governance Scrutiny Group. 

 
14 External Audit Completion Report 

 
 Ms Vance from Forvis Mazars the Council’s External Auditors presented the 

Audit Completion report at Appendix A and the Management Representation 
Letter at Appendix B, and advised the Group that Forvis Mazars had 
substantially completed the audit in respect of the financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2024 along with their draft Annual Audit Report and 



 

 

Value for Money conclusion. 
 
Ms Vance advised that the matters that remained outstanding relating to 
Property, Plant and Equipment and Financial Instruments disclosures have 
been completed, the matter relating to Pensions is still outstanding with 
Nottinghamshire County Council but will not require modification of the Audit. 
 
Ms Vance advised the Group that the Council’s accounting policies and 
disclosures comply with the CIPFA Code of Practise, however the 2023/24 
draft financial statements presented for audit had contained a number of 
accounting policies and accounting disclosures that could still be considered to 
be unmaterial and it was recommended that for 2024/25 the Council should 
review its accounting policies to ensure any adjustments are transparently 
considered. 
 
Ms Vance advised the audit had not encountered any significant difficulties and 
there had been full co-operation from officers and management. With regards 
to the summary of misstatements and adjustments it was noted that all but one 
had been corrected. The unadjusted misstatement related to a contract 
payment that covered two partial years and whilst the extrapolated error was 
£164k, the actual error was only £6k and this was not adjusted due to 
immateriality.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approve the findings of Forvis Mazars Audit Completion Report (Appendix 

A) 
 
b) Approve the Management Representation Letter (Appendix B) 
 

15 Annual Audit Report 
 

 Ms Vance from Forvis Mazars the Council’s External Auditors presented the 
Draft Annual Audit Report which summarises the progress on the audit process 
for 2023/24 and provides the Group with commentary on the Council’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 
Ms Vance advised the Group that the report was very positive given the 
continued pressures and backlog of audits across the financial sector and that 
no major concerns had been raised and no actions are required in relation to 
the report.  
 
The Director for Finance and Corporate Services thanked Ms Vance and the 
external audit which he advised reflected the Council’s excellent position and a 
good starting point when setting future budgets. 
 
The Chair echoed the Director’s comments and complimented officers on the 
quality of reporting and for being further ahead with completion of the audit 
than in the previous year.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the Receipt of the 



 

 

Annual Audit Report at Appendix A. 
 

16 Going Concern 
 

 The Director – Finance and Corporate Services presented the Going Concern 
Assessment for 2023/24 which sets out the Council’s assessment by the 
Council’s Section 151 officer of the Council’s Going Concern status and the 
assumption that the Council, its functions and services will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future.  
 
The Group were asked to note the following main factors which underpin the 
Going Concern assessment: 
 

• The Council’s financial position 

• The Council’s projected financial position 

• The Council’s Governance arrangements 

• The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 
authority. 

 
These were considered by the Group and with regards to the Council’s 
arrangements as highlighted in the report it was concluded that the Council 
remains a Going Concern.  
 
The Chair referred to the Council’s recent Peer Review which highlighted that 
the Council should not be afraid of borrowing if required to do so in the future 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of the assessment made of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a 
Going Concern for the purpose of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 
 

17 Risk Management Update 
 

 The Head of Finance presented the Risk Management Progress Report which 
provided the Group with an update on the Council’s risk activity since its last 
meeting in February 2024. It provided a summary of risks in the Council’s Risk 
Registers that have either changed, been removed or new risks that have been 
identified as a result of management reviews. 
 
The Group noted the Council’s Risk Management Group last met on 3 
September 2024. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that work to evaluate risk descriptions to better 
structure wording which had been proposed by Zurich had been completed and 
adopted into the 2024-2025 Service Plans. Zurich had also provided training in 
September 2023 for members of Governance and some refresher training for 
risk management officers is scheduled for October 2024. 
 
Appendix A of the report highlighted the Council’s current Risk Registers 
containing corporate risks, operational risks and opportunity risks. In addition, 
the Group were advised that there are 4 new risks, and 23 risks have been 
removed as a result of the risk review in 2023 and ongoing service reviews. 
 



 

 

Councillor Burch asked a specific question relating to the East Midlands 
Freeport and when does the Council expect to receive any business rate 
revenue from it and is it likely that a change in Government may affect or delay 
any businesses coming forward. The Director for Finance and Corporate 
Services advised that it was too early to identify risks in respect of Freeport 
Investments and advised that the Government had extended the business 
relief to 2035. In addition, he explained the Freeport was not moving as quickly 
as had been expected, highlighting there are many other factors to take into 
consideration, such as the economy and international issues around Ukraine 
and the Middle East. 
 
Councillor Polenta commented on the national context and asked about 
competitive bids and future funding streams. The Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services explained that the Budget in October may provide a better 
picture of the Council’s position. 
 
The Chair commented on the closure of Ratcliffe on Soar Power station and 
how the loss of its business rates was out of the Council’s control, adding that 
the Council was doing all it could to protect the development of this site by way 
of the Local Development Order. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
a) Note the contents of the report 
 
b) Considered and made recommendations on risks that have red alert status 
 

18 Capital and Investment Strategy Update 
 

 The Head of Finance presented the Capital and Investment Strategy update 
2024/25 which summarised the capital and investment of the Council for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2024. The Strategy included indicators that help 
ensure the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management. 
 
In the supporting information provided within the report, the Head of Finance 
highlighted some of the key headings as follows: 
 

• Economic Forecast  

• Investment Income  

• Capital Expenditure and Financing 

• Treasury management and Prudential Indicators  

• Commercial Investments 
 
With regards to the Council’s investments the Head of Finance advised the 
Group that the Council is assessing the options for investing in high quality UK 
Government Bonds, which have a lower risk of default.  
 
In concluding the Head of Finance explained that Treasury Management 
continues to be fraught with difficulty as the UK economy recovers. Risk 
remains globally along with inflationary pressures and falling interest rates and 



 

 

the ongoing international conflicts which could rise to further economic 
instability.  
 
The Chair commented on the Council’s portfolio and diversity of investments 
and how these were measured and controlled. The Chair also highlighted the 
Council’s commercial investments and the occupancy rates being at 100%, 
which is an outstanding achievement. 
 
The Chair reminded the Group about the Treasury training scheduled for 17 
December 2024 and advised how this was essential for all members of 
Governance Scrutiny Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group note the Capital and 
Investment Strategy update position as of 30 June 2024. 
 

19 Work Programme 
 

 The Head of Finance presented the Groups Work Programme for the next two 
meetings and advised the Group that for the meeting in November it is 
proposed to consider the Redmond Review and the appointment of an 
Independent Member. The Group were reminded that this had been discussed 
at a previous meeting and it was now considered appropriate to review it again. 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Group that before its meeting in November 
there would be an audit committee training session which is essential for 
members of Governance Scrutiny Group to attend. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group approve the Work 
Programme as follows: 
 
28 November 2024 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q2 

• RIPA Review  

• Update on the Redmond Review of Public Sector Audit 

• Work Programme 
 
20 February 2025 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

• Internal Audit Strategy  

• External Audit Plan (May slip to next meeting) 

• Risk Management Update 

• Risk Management Strategy 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update Q3 

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2025/26 

• Work Programme 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm.                                                              CHAIR 


